
Michelle Morris, 
Managing Director / Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr 

 
T: 01495 356139 Ext./Est: 6139 
 
E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 
 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 

 
 

 

 
 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
Dydd Iau, 5 Rhagfyr 2019 Dydd Iau, 5 Rhagfyr 2019 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING, REGULATORY & GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(GENERAL LICENSING MATTERS) 
 
A meeting of the Planning, Regulatory & General Licensing Committee 
(General Licensing Matters) will be held in Siambr y Cyngor, Y Ganolfan 
Ddinesig, Glynebwy on Dydd Mawrth, 10fed Rhagfyr, 2019 at 9.30 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Michelle Morris  
Managing Director 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 

 
 

 Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, 
mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o rybudd os 
dymunwch wneud hynny. Bydd gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar 
y pryd ar gael os gofynnir am hynny. 
 

 

2.   YMDDIHEURIADAU  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau. 

 
 

3.   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 

 

 Ystyried unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant a goddefebau a 
wnaed. 
 

 

4.   GWASANAETH DIOGELU'R CYHOEDD - DOD Â 
CHYDWEITHREDU GYDA CBS TORFAEN I BEN 
 

3 - 14 

 Ystyried adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Adfywio 
a Gwasanaethau Cymunedol. 
 

 

5.   TACSIS; FFIOEDD TRWYDDED ERAILL NAS 
RHAGNODWYD 2020/2021 
 

15 - 30 

 Ystyried adroddiad Rheolwr Tîm - Masnachol a 
Thrwyddedu. 
 

 

 
To: B. Summers (Chair) 

M. Moore (Vice-Chair) 
D. Bevan 
G. L. Davies 
D. Hancock 
W. Hodgins 
J. P. Morgan 
K. Pritchard 
K. Rowson 
T. Smith 
B. Thomas 
G. Thomas 
D. Wilkshire 
B. Willis 
L. Winnett 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Manager Director 
Chief Officers 

Page 2



Executive Committee and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer:   
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:   

 

Committee:  Planning, Regulatory & General Licensing Committee 
 
Date of 
meeting:   

10th December 2019 

Report Subject:   
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICES – DISCONTINUATION OF THE 
COLLABORATION WITH TORFAEN CBC 
 

Portfolio Holder:   
 

CLLR GARTH COLLIER- ENVIRONMENT 

Report 
Submitted by:   
 

RICHARD CROOK – CORPORATE DIRECTOR, REGENERATION & 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Report Written 
by:   

DAVID THOMPSON – SERVICE MANANGER, PUBLIC 
PROTECTION 

 

Reporting Pathway   
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Executive 
Committee 

Council Other 
(please 
state) 

PRGLC 

virtual        10/12/19 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1 To provide members of the Committee with information relating to the end of 
the Public Protection Collaboration, as requested, and the implications for the 
Licensing Team. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
 

2.1 In 2015, the Authority approved a report recommending the creation of joint 
Trading Standards & Licensing Services with Torfaen whilst giving permission 
for wider opportunities for Public Protection to be explored. It was set-up as an 
informal arrangement against the backdrop (at the time) of likely local 
government reorganisation and a strong local, regional and national drive for 
collaborative working. 
  

2.2 In 2016, the Authorities approved the extension of the collaboration to include 
Environmental Health Services – using the informal mechanisms that had 
been successful throughout the previous year (focussing on shared 
management and minimum disruption to front line services) with a view to 
making the collaboration more formal in the future. During this period, 
managers worked very hard to successfully deliver programmes of work 
(including new initiatives), deal with legacy issues and maintain timely and 
statutory responses to service requests/demand. Managers also worked 
across two political and performance/service planning regimes, including 2 
Licensing Committees 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

2.3 In 2018/19, it became clear that since the local government elections in 2017 
(which led to a change in leadership in Torfaen, and, coincided with the 
appointment of a new Torfaen Chief Officer/Director for the service area that 
includes Public Protection) there had been a significant shift in thinking and 
approach to front-line service delivery – from collaboration to in-sourcing (in-
house delivery). 
 

2.4 At the same time, concerns over capacity/increased demands on service 
managers, which led to heightened stress levels and resulted in some staff 
sickness, led senior officers from both Authorities to agree that the 
collaboration could not continue in its current form with the only options 
available being to move away from the current arrangement or to a single host 
arrangement. However, the change in policy direction in Torfaen meant that 
the only option was the former - to disengage. 
 

2.5 This matter and the implications for the Authority were reported to Executive 
Committee in July 2019. The full report is attached at Appendix 1 along with 
an extract from the relevant minutes attached at Appendix 2. 
 

2.6 The Collaboration ended on 30th November 2019. 
 

2.7 Budgetary Implications – in year. The Executive Committee (Appendix 1, 
Section 5) outlined the implications for the 19/20 budget as a result of the end 
of the Collaboration. The in-year budget pressure is £35,000 and this has been 
met by reducing the hours of a post in Trading Standards, that worked across 
both local authorities under the collaboration, and income received by the 
service as part of an energy efficiency scheme (managed by the 
Environmental Protection team).    
 

2.8 Budgetary Implications – 20/21 and beyond. The end of the collaboration 
has created a pressure of £106,000 for Public Protection. Carrying forward the 
reduction in hours for the Trading Standards post (as indicated above) will 
enable £18,000 of this pressure to be met. Achieving the remainder is currently 
under review. Public Protection managers are currently leading on a review of 
Front Line Enforcement Services that, once concluded, will inform any 
necessary service change and staffing restructure. Should there be any 
necessary staffing reductions, these will be dealt with in full consultation with 
affected staff, trades union and OD support.   
 

2.9 Licensing Team. Interim changes were made in July with Alison Hughes 
returning to manage Torfaen services and Lisa Griffin taking over Licensing 
along with her other duties as Commercial Team Manager. These 
arrangements will continue until the above review has been completed. This 
may lead to another change in manager – but this is as yet undecided.   
 

2.10 Excluding management, there are 4 No. (3.7 full time equivalent) staff in the 
Licensing team. Managers do not foresee any other changes/reduction in staff 
in the Licensing Service as a result of the end of the Public Protection 
Collaboration. 
 

Page 4



 

  
3. Options for Recommendation 

 
3.1 
 

Option 1 – That Members note the contact of this report 
 

3.2 Option 2 – Not applicable. 
  
4. Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate 

Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
 

4.1 As Appendix 1 
  
5. Implications Against Each Option  

 
5.1 See Appendix 1 
 
6. 

 
Supporting Evidence 
 

6.1 
 
 

Performance Information and Data 
 
As Appendix 1. 
 

6.10 Involvement (consultation, engagement, participation) 
As Appendix 1 
 

6.11 Thinking for the Long term (forward planning) 
As Appendix 1 
 

6.12 Preventative focus 
As Appendix 1. 
  

6.13 Collaboration / partnership working 
As Appendix 1. 
 

6.14 Integration (across service areas) 
As Appendix 1 
 

6.15 EqIA (screening and identifying if full impact assessment is needed) 
As Appendix 1 

  
7. Monitoring Arrangements 

As Appendix 1 
 

8. Background Documents / Electronic Links  
 
Appendix 1 – Executive Committee report – July 19 
Appendix 2 – Executive Committee Minute Extract – July 19 
  

  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer:   
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:   

 

 

Committee:  Executive Committee 
 
Date of 
meeting:   

17th July 2019 

Report Subject:   
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICES – DISCONTINUATION OF THE 
COLLABROATION WITH TORFAEN CBC 
 

Portfolio Holder:   
 

CLLR GARTH COLLIER- ENVIRONMENT 

Report 
Submitted by:   
 

RICHARD CROOK – CORPORATE DIRECTOR, REGENERATION & 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Report Written 
by:   

RICHARD CROOK – CORPORATE DIRECTOR, REGENERATION & 
COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 

Reporting Pathway   
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Executive 
Committee 

Council Other 
(please 
state) 

2/7/19 2/7/19     17/7/19   

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1 To seek approval to withdraw from the collaboration with Torfaen for Public 
Protection Services on 30th November 2019. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
 

2.1 In 2015, the Authority approved a report recommending the creation of joint 
Trading Standards & Licensing Services with Torfaen whilst giving permission 
for wider opportunities for Public Protection to be explored.   
  

2.2 
 
 
 

This collaboration emerged in 2014/15 as regional discussions on a joint 
Gwent Trading Standards service were unable to be taken forward.  For both 
local authorities, it made strategic sense to collaborate on these services given 
Welsh Government local authority restructure proposals at the time and a 
strong drive to collaborate in the interim. It also made operational sense, given 
the backdrop of annual budget setting challenges for statutory non-protected 
service areas. Collaboration at this time also made operational sense due to 

[...]
on of travel in Torfaen does not now lend 
itself to successfully delivering a fully integrated collaborative service in 
relation to Public Protection. 
 

2.10 Torfaen therefore wishes to move back to a Public Protection service that is 
fully managed in-house. This has been accepted and, to this end, it has been 
agreed that the collaboration would continue until 30th November 2019, with 
Blaenau Gwent managers providing appropriate support to Torfaen as it goes 
through this process of change. 
  

3. Options for Recommendation 
 

3.1 
 

Option 1 – That this Authority withdraws from the collaboration with Torfaen 
CBC for Public Protection Services on 30th November 2019. 
 

3.2 Option 2 – Not applicable. 
  
4. Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate 

Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
 

4.1 Whilst Public Protection is not directly a corporate priority its impact of 
protecting health, well-being and the vulnerable within our communities is 
recognized by members. The vast majority of services are statutory duties for 
the Authority.  

  
5. Implications Against Each Option  

 
5.1 Impact on Budget 

For the remainder of 2019/20, given the extrication date of 30th November, the 
in-year budget pressure is estimated at £35,000. At present it is estimated that 
this pressure can be managed by way of vacancy and other in-year savings. 
 

5.1.1 Going forward, the end of the collaboration creates an annual equivalent 
budget pressure of £106k for Public Protection. As such, a review will be 
undertaken to assess the effect of this pressure on service and staffing levels 
for 2020/21. 
 

5.2 Risk 
There is a national political context behind collaboration and, as such, a risk of 
reputational damage, not only to Blaenau Gwent and Torfaen from 
withdrawing from the collaboration, but local government in general. As a small 
local authority, Blaenau Gwent Public Protection has emjoyed an excellent 
re
[...]
 the nature of a collaboration.  Individuals 
who are in the current management model will be affected and will be 
managed properly through the change process. The actions proposed do not 
therefore have an impact on protected characteristics 

  
7. Monitoring Arrangements 

Following review, the impact of the proposed changes resulting from the end 
of the collaboration will be reported to Members for their consideration.. 
 

8. Background Documents / Electronic Links  
 
TS Collab – item 11 22/7/15 - http://democracy.blaenau-
gwent.gov.uk/aksblaenau_gwent/users/public/admin/kab12.pl?cmte=CAB&meet=49&arc=
71  
EH Collab – Item 13 27/4/16 - http://democracy.blaenau-
gwent.gov.uk/aksblaenau_gwent/users/public/admin/kab12.pl?cmte=CAB&meet=65&arc=
71  

 
  

 

Page 11

http://democracy.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk/aksblaenau_gwent/users/public/admin/kab12.pl?cmte=CAB&meet=49&arc=71
http://democracy.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk/aksblaenau_gwent/users/public/admin/kab12.pl?cmte=CAB&meet=49&arc=71
http://democracy.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk/aksblaenau_gwent/users/public/admin/kab12.pl?cmte=CAB&meet=49&arc=71
http://democracy.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk/aksblaenau_gwent/users/public/admin/kab12.pl?cmte=CAB&meet=65&arc=71
http://democracy.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk/aksblaenau_gwent/users/public/admin/kab12.pl?cmte=CAB&meet=65&arc=71
http://democracy.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk/aksblaenau_gwent/users/public/admin/kab12.pl?cmte=CAB&meet=65&arc=71


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 

 
REPORT TO: THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
  
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  – 17TH JULY, 2019 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER  

 

 
PRESENT:  Leader of the Council/Executive Member Corporate Services 
   Councillor N.J. Daniels (Chair) 
   
   Executive Member – Environment 
   Councillor G. Collier 
 
   Executive Member – Education 
   Councillor J. Collins 
 
   Executive Member –  

Regeneration & Economic Development 
   Councillor D. Davies    
  
WITH:  Managing Director 

Chief Officer Resources    
   Corporate Director of Social Services 
   Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services 

Head of Education Transformation 
Solicitor 

   Press and Publicity Officer 
    
      

Page 13



 

 

 

 
No. 9 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICES – DISCONTINUATION OF THE 
COLLABORATION WITH TORFAEN CBC 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Community Services. 
 
The Deputy Leader/Executive Member for Environment advised that 
the report sought approval to withdraw from collaboration with Torfaen 
for Public Protection Services. The Deputy Leader noted the report and 
highlighted the financial implications of an in-year cost pressure which 
was estimated at £35,000 and going forward a cost pressure for Public 
Protection of £106,000. He further referred to the options for 
recommendation and proposed that Option 1 be approved with 
agreement that a full review of the service would be undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED accordingly. 
 

 

 

 The Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services 
advised that both Blaenau Gwent and Torfaen had benefitted from the 
collaboration work and advised that collaboration would still be 
explored for this area and other service areas. 
 
The Leader added that it had been unfortunate that this collaboration 
had ended, however he was mindful of the budget implications and 
noted the Authority’s commitment to its financial resilience. Therefore 
the financial implications could not be side tracked it was important that 
the service was reviewed in order to mitigate the cost pressure created 
as it would not be transferred from other service areas.  
 
FURTHER RESOLVED, subject to the foregoing, that the report be 
accepted and Option 1, namely that this Authority withdraw from the 
collaboration with Torfaen CBC for Public Protection Services on 30th 
November, 2019. Following the withdrawal a full review of the service 
would be undertaken. 
 

 

 

Page 14



Executive Committee and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 

Committee:  Planning, Regulatory and General Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting:  
 

 
10th December 2019 

Report Subject: 
 

Taxi & Other Non-Prescribed License Fees 2020/21 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Planning, Regulatory and General Licensing Committee 

Report Submitted by: 
 

Lisa Griffin, Team Manager Commercial & Licensing  

Report Written by: Lisa Griffin, Team Manager Commercial & Licensing 
 

Reporting Pathway (Dates to be Entered) 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Executive 
Committee 

Council Statutory 
Licensing 
Committee 

By 26/11/19        10/12/19 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1 To inform members of the proposed licence fees for the period of the 1st April 

2020 to the 31st March 2021 for the following licensable activities: 

 

a) Scrap Metal Dealers  
b) Sex Establishments 
c) Street Trading 

d) Taxis 
 

The above fall to the Planning, Regulatory and General Licensing Committee 

for scrutiny.    

 
2. Scope and Background 

 
Fee Review & Calculation 
 

2.1 Certain licence fees are deemed to be non-statutory, in that local authorities 

can determine what, or whether, to charge. This report refers to the non-

statutory licences falling to the Planning, Regulatory and General Licensing 

Committee for scrutiny, namely: 

 

a) Scrap Metal Dealers  
b) Sex Establishments 
c) Street Trading 
d) Taxis 

 
Further general information relating to Licensing and the licenses outlined 
above can be found here: 
https://www.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk/business/licences-permits/ 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

https://www.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk/business/licences-permits/


  
 

  

https://www.gov.uk/browse/business/licences  
 

2.2 Certain licence fees are dee
[...]
 centres etc.;   

 

Page 16

https://www.gov.uk/browse/business/licences


  
 

  

4 Specialist equipment costs, particularly the use of specialist IT 

databases to record and report this work; 

 

5 Any third party costs used for inspection and enforcement etc. 

 

Information to support the determination of the above costs was obtained from 

the Resources Team, and hourly rates have been calculated taking account 

of issues such as annual leave etc. Many of these costs are shared with other 

activities across the team and the department, and are therefore may be 

charged on a pro-rata basis. 

 
2.5 A full assessment of licensing costs was under taken in early 2018, when the 

licence steps and average time taken for each step, including the 

development of policies etc., were calculated. 

 

In order to update these costs, the following steps have been taken as part of 

the preparation for this report: 

 

1 The licence steps and average time taken for each step, including the 

development of policies etc. have been reviewed for accuracy; 

 

2 Other costs such as IT costs have been reviewed to ensure they 

remain relevant, and; 

 

3 The officer hourly rate and on-costs etc. have been reviewed by the 

Resources Team.  

 

These calculated figures are based on costs calculated for 2019/20, as any 

pay award will not be finalised and other costs for 2020/21 cannot be fully 

calculated in time to be applied to the fee calculations for 2020/21. 

 
2.6 Where the relevant Regulations stipulate a maximum figure a local authority 

is permitted to charge for the licensing of premises this maximum permissible 

figure has been provided in Appendix 1 for Scrap Metal Dealers, Sex 

Establishments and Street Trading Fees and in Appendix 2 to this report for 

Taxi Fees. Local authorities are permitted to charge a fee based on 

reasonable cost recovery up to this maximum, but not above. Where the costs 

of the authority exceed the amount they are able to charge, this cost must be 

borne by the Authority.  

 

The maximum licence fees that we are permitted to charge are shown in 

column 1 of Appendix 1 and 2. The current fees that are being charged are 

provided in column 2. 

 

Page 17



  
 

  

2.7 The calculated fees for 2020/21 for Scrap Metal Dealers, Sex Establishments 

and Street Trading are presented in column 3 of Appendix 1 and the proposed 

fees are then presented in column 4.  The calculated fees for 2020/21 for 

Taxis are presented in column 4 of Appendix 2. Additional information has 

been provided for the calculation of Taxi Fees in column 3 of Appendix 2. 

Column 2 provides information in respect of the funding gap between the 

proposed fee that was put forward for 2019/20 and the fee which was finally 

approved. The impact of the funding gap is considered later in this report 

under the section specifically related to Taxis.  

 
2.8 Where possible proposed fees are presented to take account of a full cost 

recovery position for the Authority wherever possible and where this doesn’t 

result in an exceedance of the statutory maximum. All calculated fees have 

been reviewed and determined in accordance with the approach outlined 

earlier in this report. Column 5 of Appendix 1 provides the variance in terms 

of any increase or decrease seen between the previous year’s fees and the 

proposed future fees. 

 
Scrap Metal Dealers  
 

2.9 Scrap metal licences fall within the remit of the Provision of Services 

Regulations 2009, and the administration and enforcement elements of the 

fee are therefore payable separately. 

 
2.10 Dealer and Collector licences are both relatively straight-forward, in that they 

involve similar amounts of work regardless of the size of business. No 

differentiation has therefore been made for either type of licence in respect of 

the licence fees charged. 

 

2.11 The proposed Scrap Metal Licence fees are provided in Appendix 1. 

 
2.12 The 
[...]
es that 
deliver this function whilst ensuring that fees are fair and proportionate.  
 

2.25 The fees that were historically put forward for 2019/20 which were also 
developed using the method outlined earlier in this report were not approved 
in full. Therefore the fee income from this area of work for the current financial 
year is not operating on a cost recovery basis and has contributed to a 
significant budget pressure for this area. The current forecasted overspend 
against income (for all licensable activities), as at Month 6 of 2019/20, is 
£12,794, this is based on the forecasted income and the actual income to 
date. This information has been provided by the Resources Team whom has 
indicated that this is mainly due to income related issues.  
   

2.26 The factors which affect the realised income targets will not only relate to the 
reduced fees, but will also include issues such as numbers of actual licensing 
applications being less than those which were predicted. Estimates of 
applications are difficult to determine as they are based on previous year’s 
figures for new applications which may then not be realised. Estimates are 
also based on those existing licences which are due for renewal within the 
financial year in question but which may not go on to renew for a variety of 
reasons outside of the Council’s control. 
 

Page 20



  
 

  

2.27 The approach to the calculation of the proposed fees for 2020/21 has been 
carried out in accordance with the method outlined earlier in this report. The 
proposed fees are provided on a cost recovery basis including both the costs 
associated with projected work for 2020/21 and a recovery element for the 
reduced charge in 2019/20. It is estimated that this will realise a returned 
income for the year of £59,006.88, of which, £4044 is the recovery element. 
An overview of this information is provided below: 
 
 

Proposed Fees 2020/21  
Estimated Income 

£59,006.88 

Calculated Income (without 
recove

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING, 
REGULATORY & GENERAL LICENSING 
COMMITTEE (GENERAL LICENSING MATTERS) 

  
SUBJECT: PLANNING, REGULATORY & GENERAL LICENSING 

COMMITTEE (GENERAL LICENSING MATTERS) - 
10TH DECEMBER, 2019 

  
REPORT OF:  
  

 

 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR B. SUMMERS (CHAIR) 

 
 Councillors M. Moore (Vice-Chair) 

G. L. Davies 
D. Hancock 
W. Hodgins 
T. Smith 
B. Thomas 
G. Thomas 
D. Wilkshire 
B. Willis 
 

WITH: D. Thompson, Service Manager – Public Protection 
L. Griffin, Team Manager – Licensing & Commercial 
M. Bennett, Licensing Officer 
M. Woodland, Solicitor 
 

  
 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 
 

No. 2   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 



 

 

The following apologies for absence were received from:- 

 

Councillor D. Bevan 

Councillor L. Winnett 

 

No. 3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 

 
 

No. 4   PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICES - DISCONTINUATION OF 
COLLABORATION WITH TORFAEN C.B.C. 
 
The Service Manager Public Protection advised that the report had 
been presented following a request made for information related to 
the end of the collaboration with Torfaen and the implications for 
the Licensing Service. The Service Manager provided an overview 
of the report which detailed the reason for the creation of 
collaboration along with current and future budget implications as 
well as temporary changes to the Licensing Team since the joint 
working arrangement ended for Licensing in the summer. 
 
The Service Manager referred Members to the current cost 
pressure as a result of the end of the collaboration which was 
approximately £35,000 and advised that this had been met by 
reduced hours in a Trading Standards post that became vacant 
and which worked across both teams in Blaenau Gwent and 
Torfaen. 
 
The Service Manager further referred to the cost pressure for 
2020/2021 of £106,000 and advised that although the reduced 
hours post achieved £18,000 there was a need for the service 
area to find the remainder of the cost pressure. Before addressing 
the cost pressure, the Service Manager has been tasked with a  
review of Front Line Enforcement Services, which was ongoing. 
The outcome of this review would help to inform the necessary 
service change and staff restructure in Public Protection. If staff 
numbers were to be reduce, this would be dealt with in full 
consultation with staff, OD and trade unions. The Service Manager 
continued that although there are budget pressures, the Public 
Protection Service would still be asked for service growth. 
 

The Service Manager further confirmed that although interim 
changes had been made in the management of the Licensing 
Team there had been no changes in the number of operational 

 
 



 

 

staff in the Licensing Service as a result of the termination of the 
collaboration with Torfaen.  
 

A Member referred to the review of front line staff and raised 
concerns around the possibility of staff reductions in Public 
Protection. The Member felt that a reduction in staff would have a 
detrimental impact on the service provided. The Public Protection 
Team on the ground was critical and would not be as robust if staff 
were reduced. The Member referred to recent convictions for 
counterfeit goods and reiterated his concerns as staff had done an 
excellent job and he would not want to see financial pressure 
reduce the exceptional service provided by the Authority. 
 
The Service Manager Public Protection concurred with the 
concerns raised and had hoped that the review would minimise the 
impact on the frontline service. However, the Service Manager 
stated that the joint working/shared management arrangements 
with Torfaen had served to protect the frontline services of the last 
3-4 years. If the collaboration had not taken place, the front line 
services would have significantly reduced during that 3-4 year 
period. 
 
Another Member stated that from an elected representative’s point 
of view it was far more advantageous to have the expertise of a 
Licensing Team in house. The Service Manager Public Protection 
noted the concerns and advised that a number of aspects of Public 
Protection had been outsourced due to budgetary cost pressures 
over the last few years (e.g. Animal Health & Pest Control) and 
therefore if budgetary pressures continued then collaboration in 
relation to Licensing may have to be considered in the future. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the information 
contained therein be noted. 
 

No. 5   TAXI, OTHER NON PRESCRIBED LICENCE FEES 2020/2021 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Team Manager 
Commercial and Licensing. 
 
The Team Manager Commercial and Licensing spoke to the report 
which outlined the proposed licence fees for the period 1st April, 
2020 to 31st March, 2021. The Team Manager further explained 
the process for the review and calculation of the fees which related 
to scrap metal dealers, sex establishments, street trading and taxis 

 
 



 

 

as detailed in the report and accompanying Appendices. 
 
The Team Manager referred to proposed fees for taxis and 
explained that these were based on full cost recovery basis 
associated with costs for 2020/21 as well as a recovery element 
for the reduced charge in 2019/20. It was added that once 
feedback from the consultation with traders had been received a 
further report would be presented to Committee for consideration.  
 
 
A Member raised concerns around the impact any increased 
charges would have on businesses and residents due to poor 
public transport links in some areas of Blaenau Gwent and 
therefore residents relied on taxis. The Licensing Service provided 
a good source of income for the Authority and the Member felt that 
increased charges could have a detrimental effect on this income. 
 
The Team Manager Commercial and Licensing advised that the 
fee income was not supporting any other services across the 
Authority (other than direct support services as outlined in the 
report) and the report had proposed fees on full cost recovery 
basis. The fee to be put forward for consultation was a decision for 
this Committee. The Service Manager Public Protection added that 
the cost recovery was the key element promoted in the new 
Corporate Commercial Strategy. 
 
Another Member also advised that residents within his Ward relied 
on taxi due to poor public transport links in Blaenau Gwent and 
also stated that there was an issue with ‘ghost’ taxis who undercut 
licenced taxis. 
 
In response to ‘ghost’ taxis operating in Blaenau Gwent, it was 
advised that no recent reports of such taxis had been received and 
if these were in operation they should be reported to the Licensing 
Team to investigate and take the appropriate action. 
The Chair referred Members to the options for consideration and a 
discussion ensued around Option 1. A Member felt that although 
he supported Option 1 he would not support an increase in licence 
fee charges. The Solicitor reiterated that the options presented 
were only seeking approval to proceed to consultation and a 
further report would be presented to approval fees.  
 
Upon a vote being taken it was thereupon  
 



 

 

RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the consultation 
exercise on the proposed fees as outlined in the report for 2020/21 
be approved. 
 
Councillor Tommy Smith requested that it be recorded that 
although he supported option 1 he would not support any 
increased charges in licensing fees. The Team Manager 
Commercial and Licensing reiterated that feedback from the 
consultation with traders would be presented to Committee for due 
consideration. 
 
 


